

NO. 69627-1

COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

GEORGE E. FAILING COMPANY, dba GEFCO,
a division of Blue Tee Corp., a Delaware corporation,

Appellant,

v.

CASCADE DRILLING, INC. a Washington corporation,

Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAY 10 PM 2:58

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorneys for Appellant George E. Failing Company, d/b/a Gefco

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
Richard C. Siefert, WSBA #8339
1191 Second Avenue, 18th Floor
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 464-3939
Fax: (206) 464-0125

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Gefco is entitled to its fees and costs in defending the counterclaims under Washington law.	6
B. Gefco is entitled to its fees and costs in defending the counterclaims under Oklahoma law.	10
V. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 38 (1987)	7, 8, 10
<i>Boyd Rosene and Assoc., Inc. v. Kansas Municipal Gas Agency</i> , 174 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 1999)	14, 15
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 135 Wash. App. 285, 143 P.3d 630 (2006)	12
<i>C-C Bottlers, Ltd. v. J. M. Leasing, Inc.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 384, 896 P.2d 1309 (1995)	8, 9, 10
<i>Doolittle v. Small Tribes of Western Washington, Inc.</i> , 94 Wash. App. 126, 971 P.2d 545 (Wn.App. 1999).....	17
<i>Green Bay Packaging, Inc. v. Preferred Packaging, Inc.</i> , 932 P.2d 1091 (Okla. 1996).....	12
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Hans Lingl Anlagenbau Und Verfahrenstechnik, GMBH & Co.</i> , 189 Fed. Appx. 782, 2006 WL 2065069, *5-***6 (10 th Cir. July 26, 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Western Stud Welding, Inc. v. Omark Industries, Inc.</i> , 43 Wash. App. 293, 716 P.2d 959 (1986).....	12
Statutes	
12 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 936	11
12 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 939	11, 12, 14
12 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 940	11, 12, 14
RCW 4.84.330	6

Rules

CR 545, 16, 17
CR 54(d) 16, 18
CR 54(d)(2)..... 16
